

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KENNETH DARCELL QUINCE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC17-931

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TAYO POPOOLA
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0096101
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., 5TH FLOOR
DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32118
TAYO.POPOOLA@MYFLORIDALEGAL.COM
CAPAPP@MYFLORIDALEGAL.COM
TELEPHONE: (386) 238-4990
FAX: (386) 226-0457

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 07/31/2017 09:03:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER *HURST V. FLORIDA*,
 136 S. CT. 616 (2016) BECAUSE THIS COURT HAS CORRECTLY HELD THAT
 HURST DOES NOT APPLY TO CAPITAL DEFENDANTS LIKE APPELLANT WHO
 KNOWINGLY AND VALIDLY WAIVED THE RIGHT TO A PENALTY PHASE JURY.
 (Restated) 4

 II. APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF
 HURST BECAUSE HIS DEATH SENTENCE WAS FINAL PRIOR TO THE UNITED
 STATES SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *RING V. ARIZONA*, 536 U.S. 584
 (2002). (Restated) 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000).....5

Asay v. State,
210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....3, 11, 15

Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004).....5

Brady v. United States,
397 U.S. 742 (1970).....8

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005).....10

Darling v. State,
45 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 2010).....4

DeStefano v. Woods,
392 U.S. 631 (1968).....13

Gaskin v. State,
218 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2017).....4

Gorby v. State,
819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002).....8

Halbert v. Michigan,
545 U.S. 605 (2005).....6

Hughes v. State,
901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005).....13

Hurst v. Florida,
136 S. CT. 616 (2016).....Passim

Hurst v. State,
202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....12

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....15

Jeanty v. Warden, FCI-Miami,
757 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2014).....13

Johnson v. State,
904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005).....12

<i>Knight v. State,</i> 211 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	9
<i>McCoy v. United States,</i> 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>McMann v. Richardson,</i> 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	7
<i>Mullens v. State,</i> 197 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2016).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Quince v. State,</i> 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982).....	1, 2
<i>Rhoades v. State,</i> 233 P. 3d 61 (2010).....	14
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin,</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>Spaziano v. Florida,</i> 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 122 So. 3d 856 (Fla. 2013).....	13
<i>State v. Towery,</i> 64 P. 3d 828 (2003).....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Ruiz,</i> 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	7
<i>Varela v. United States,</i> 400 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13

STATUTES

<i>Florida State Statute § 921.141(2) (1980).....</i>	6
---	---

RULES

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....1, 4
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851(f) (5) (B).....4
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210.....16
